Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements have been
presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had
the Transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of the Company following the completion of the Transactions.

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share information)

  (a)   (b)   (c)

Pure
January 1,

2020
through

August 21,
2020

Predecessor
January 1,

2020
through

August 21,
2020

Successor
August 22,

2020
through

December 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues:
Crude oil sales  $ -  $ 8,069  $ 15,988   $ 24,057
Natural gas and NGL sales   -   154   412   566

Total operating revenues   -   8,223   16,400   -   24,623
Operating Costs and Expenses:
Oil and natural gas production   -   4,870   2,653   7,523
Production and ad valorem taxes   -   566   886   1,452
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   -   6,385   9,877   16,262
Accretion of discount on asset retirement obligations   -   89   51   140
General and administrative   77   4,840   2,775   (77) (d) 7,615
Exploration and abandonments   -   4   5,032   5,036
Stock-based compensation   -   -   15,776   15,776
General expenses and franchise taxes   2,543   -   -   (2,382) (d) 161

Total operating costs and expenses   2,620   16,754   37,050   (2,459)   53,965
Income (loss) from operations   (2,620)   (8,531)   (20,650)   2,459   (29,342)
Investment income on Trust Account and other interest
income   1,279   -   6   (1,279) (e) 6
Interest and other (expense)   -   (76,503)   (8)   76,500 (f)  (11)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (1,341)   (85,034)   (20,652)   77,680   (29,347)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (263)   -   4,223   2,077 (g) 6,037
Net income (loss)   (1,604)   (85,034)   (16,429)   79,757   (23,310)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest owners   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ (1,604)  $ (85,034)  $ (16,429)  $ 79,757  $ (23,310)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Common stock   91,629   30   91,659
Income (loss) per common share:
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share   $ (0.18)   $ (0.25)

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share information)

  (a)   (b)   (c)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Pure   Predecessors   HighPeak II   Adjustments   Combined
Operating Revenues:
Crude oil sales  $ -  $ 7,849  $ 719   $ 8,568
Natural gas and NGL sales   -   266   223   489

Total operating revenues   -   8,115   942   -   9,057
Operating Costs and Expenses:
Oil and natural gas production   -   3,372   1,190   4,562
Production and ad valorem taxes   -   449   59   508
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   -   4,269   650   (906) (d)  4,013
Accretion of discount on asset retirement obligations   -   72   86   158
General and administrative   120   8,682   2,891   (4,389) (e)  7,304
Exploration and abandonments   -   2,850   756   3,606
Abandoned project   -   -   1,122   (1,122) (f)   -
General expenses and franchise taxes   3,104   -   -   (2,904) (e)  200

Total operating costs   3,224   19,694   6,754   (9,321)   20,351
Income (loss) from operations   (3,224)   (11,579)   (5,812)   9,321   (11,294)
Investment income on Trust Account and other interest
income   8,739   -   107   (8,739) (g)  107
Gain on contribution to affiliate   -   -   86,301   (86,301) (h)  -
Equity in loss of affiliates   -   -   (2,571)   2,571 (i)   -
Income (loss) before income taxes   5,515   (11,579)   78,025   (83,148)   (11,187)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (1,730)   -   -   4,079 (j)   2,349
Net income (loss)   3,785   (11,579)   78,025   (79,069)   (8,838)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ 3,785  $ (11,579)  $ 78,025  $ (79,069)   $ (8,838)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Common stock   91,655
Income (loss) per common share:   (k)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share   $ (0.10)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the business combination being accounted for
using the acquisition method of accounting with HPK LP as the acquiring entity.